LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

TO: DATE April 20, 2010
) JOB.
Nancy Gaskin NO 08449-030-04 Task 1150
Florida Department of Environmental :
Protection RE: Southeast County Landfill Waste
Southwest District Tire Processing Facility Permit
13051 North Telecom Parkway Renewal Application Response to
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Second Request for Additional
Information —Revised Financial
Assurance and Cost Estimate
Back-Up Data
WE ARE SENDING YOU VIA: Pept Of Envionmenta Proscion
[] U.S. Mail [] UPS Next Day APR 2§ 2010
[ ] FedEx [ ] UPS Ground
Hand Delivery [ ] Courier et Disti
# Copies Date Description
4 04/20/10 | Waste Tire Processing Facility Permit Renewal Application Response to

Second Request for Additional Information — Revised Financial Assurance
and Cost Estimate Back-Up Data

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED AS CHECKED BELOW:

[] For Approval [] For Your Information
For Your Use [ ] For Review and Comment
[ ] As Requested [ ] For Your File
[] For Signature [] Other:
REMARKS:
Ms. Gaskin,

Please find attached the SCLF Waste Tire Processing Facility Permit Renewal Application Response to Second
Request for Additional Information — Revised Financial Assurance and Cost Estimate Back-Up Data. Please
use these revised documents to replace the existing Attachment R.5 of the previously submitted SCLF Waste
Tire Processing Facility Permit Renewal Application Response to Second Request for Additional Information.
Thank you.

Copiesto: Susan Pelz, FDEP Signed

Pete Stasis

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.
T:\08449 - Hillsborough\030-03 SCLF General Services\Task 1150 - Waste Tire Facility\2009_Permit_Renewal\JE Transmittal Final
DEP.doc

730 NE Waldo Road, Gainesville, Florida 32641 - 352-377-5821 / FAX 352-377-3166
324 S. Hyde Park Avenue, Suite 250, Tampa, Florida 33606 - 813-258-0703 / FAX 813-254-6860
1100 Cesery Boulevard, Jacksonville, Florida 32211 - 904-744-5401 / FAX 904-744-6267
3910 S. Washington Avenue, Suite 210, Titusville, Florida 32796 - 321-269-2950 / FAX 321-269-2951



DEP Form # 62-701.900(28)
Department Of ;:;lg;letcmeCOﬁFmﬁngFonnForSoﬁdWme
Environmental Protection | v s o
Bob Martinez Center Incorporated in Rule 62-701.630(3), E.A.C.
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

CLOSURE COST ESTIMATING FORM FOR SOLID WASTE FACILITIES

Date of DEP Approval:
I. GENERAL INFORMATION:
Facility Name: Hillsborough County Southeast County Landfill - Phases I-V] WACS |ID: SWD/29/41193
Permit Application or Consent Order No.: 35435-014-S0O/01 Expiration Date: 12/29/2013

Facility Address: 15960 CR 672 Lithia, FL 33547 (8.8 miles east of U.S. 301 on County Road 672)

Permittee or Owner/Operator: Hillsborough County Solid Waste Management Department
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 1110, Tampa, FL 33601

Latitude: 27° 46' 26" North Longitude: 82°11' 01" West
Coordinate Method: AutoCADD Survey Datum: NAD g3
Collected by: Pickett and Associates Company/Affiliation:  Jones Edmunds (Engineer)

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

Date Unit | Active Life of If closed: | If closed:
Began Unit From Date | If active: Date last Official
Accepting | of Initial Receipt| Remaining waste date of
Phase / Cell Acres Waste of Waste life of unit | received closing
Phases I-VI 162.4 1984 38.75 years 12,75 years | N/A N/A
Waste Tire Site 16,107 tn | N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Total disposal unit acreage included in this estimate: Closure: 162.4 Long-Term Care: 162.4
Facility type: v Class| Class Il C&D Debris Disposal %o,
(Check all that apply) Other: - - Yo,
- 4/043 @”-@/,3,
2y, lay
ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Check type) 00% 90/0 D
____ Letter of Credit* _____Insurance Certificate ____ Escrow Account ”’”sz%
Performance Bond* __ v _Financial Test _____Form 29 (FA Deferral) %z
Guarantee Bond* Trust Fund Agreement

* - Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement

Northwest District Northeast District Central District Southwest District South District Southeast District
160 Government Center 7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. B200 3319 Maguire Bivd., Ste, 232 13051 N. Telecom Pky 2235 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364 400 North Congress Ave.
Pensacola, FL 32502-5794 Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 Otlando, FL 32803-3767 Temple Terrace, FL Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881 West Paim Beach, FL 33401
850-595-8360 904-807-3300 A407-894-7555 813-832-7600 239-332-6975 561-681-6600



. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.) sets forth the method
of annual cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum
costs of closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate ajustment below.

l:l(a) Inflation Factor Adjustment

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no
changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is
derived from the most recent Implicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Depariment of Commerce in its
survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflatory by the Deflator for the
previous year. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste website www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/swir or
call the Financial Coordinator at (850) 245-8706.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closing cost estimate dated:

Latest Depariment Approved Current Year Inflation Adjusted Closing Cost
Closing Cost Estimate: Inflation Factor Estimate:
$0.00

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Annual Long-Term Care Cost Current Year Inflation Adjusted Annual Long-
Estimate: Inflation Factor Term Care Cost Estimate:
X = $0.00
Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining: ’ X
= $0.00

Infiation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate: =

Signature by: DOwnerlOperator DEngineer (check what applies)
Signature Address
Name & Title City, State, Zip Code
Date E-Mail Address (if available)

Telephone Number

b) Recalculated or New Cost Estimates (see Section {V)

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28) Page 2 of 9

Effective January 6, 2010



IV. ESTIMATED CLOSING COST (check what applies)
O Recalculate Cost Estimate

1 New Facility Cost Estimate

** For the time period in the landfill operation when the extent and manner of its operation makes closing most expensive.
** Cost estimate must be certified by a professional engineer (see Section VI).

** Costs must be for a third party providing all material, equipment and labor which is at least at fair market value.

** In some cases, a price quote in support of individual item estimates may be required.

DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST TOTAL
1. Proposed Monitoring Wells (Do not include wells already in existence)
EA Not Applicable.
Subtotal Monitoring Wells:
2. Slope and Fill (bedding layer between waste and barrier layer):
Excavation CcYy Included in offsite material costs.
Placement and Spreading (0 4 79,780 $ 2.67 $213,011
Compaction (0 ¢ Included in placement and spreading.
Off-Site Material (02 4 79,780 $ 4.85 $386,931
Delivery (02 4 79,780 $ 2.77 $220,989
Subtotal Siope and Fill: $820,931
3. Cover Material (Barrier Layer):
Off-Site Clay 0) 4 Not applicable.
Synthetics - 40 mil Sy 837,141 $ 3.74 $3,130,9807
Synthetics - GCL SY Not applicable.
Synthetics - Geornet sSY 435,382 $ 3.74 $1,628,329
Synthetics - Other (describe) Not applicable.
Subtotal Barrier Layer Cover: $4,759,236
4. Top Soil Cover:
Off-Site Material (24" cover) (02 4 558,456 $ 4.85 $2,708,512
Delivery cY 558,456 $ 2.77 $1,546,923
Spread (02 4 _ 638,235 $ 2.67 $1,704,087
Subtotal Top Soil Cover: $5,959,522
5. Vegetative Layer
Sodding SY 546,400 $ 1.71 $934,344
Hydroseeding* AC SY 411,003 $ 0.44 $180,841
Fertilizer AC N/A
Mulch AC N/A
Other (describe) N/A
Subtotal Vegetative Layer: $1,115,185
* Hydroseeding Includes Mulch and Fertilizer
6. Stormwater Control System:
Earthwork cYy
Grading SY
Piping LF
Ditches LF
Berms LF 34,744 $ 19.06 $662,221
Control Structures* EALF 3,113 $ 213.92 $665,933
Other (describe)** LS 1 $ 362,203 $362,203
* Downchute Construction Subtotal Stormwater Controls: $1,690,357
** Drainage Toe Construction
DEP FORM 62-701.900(28) Page 3 of 8
Effective January 6, 2010
Revised Ph I-VI Cost Estimate 04.20.10.xIs 4/20/2010




DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST TOTAL

7. Gas Control: Passive

Wells EA 146 $ 6,628.69 $967,789
Pipe and Fittings LF
Monitoring Probes EA
NSPS/Title V requirements LS
Subtotal Passive Gas Control: $967,789

8. Gas Control: Active Exiraction N/A Active Gas Collection is not proposed at this time.

Traps EA N/A
Sumps EA N/A
Flare Assembly EA N/A
Flame Arrestor EA N/A
Mist Eliminator EA N/A
Flow Meter EA N/A
Blowers EA N/A
Collection System LF N/A
Other (describe) N/A
Subtotal Active Gas Extraction: $0
9. Security System N/A Security fencing, gates and signed are existing.
Fencing LF N/A
Gate(s) EA N/A
Sign(s) EA N/A
Subtotal Security System: N/A
10. Engineering
Closure Plan Report LS Included in Certified Engineer. $0
Certified Engineering Drawings LS 1 $ 918,781 $918,781
NSPS/Title V Air Permit LS $0
Final Survey LS 1 $ 10,664 $10,664
Certification of Closure LS Included in Certified Engineer. $0
Other (Permit Fee) LS 1 $ 7,998.08 $7,998
Subtotal Engineering: $937,443
DEP FORM 62-701.800(28) Page 4 of 8

Effective January 6, 2010
Revised Ph |-V] Cost Estimate 04.20.10.xls 4/20/2010



DESCRIPTION HOURS LS HOURS LS Total
11. Professional Services
Contract Management Quality Assurance

P.E. Supervisor 1,440 $191,201 1,440 $ 195,025 $386,226
On-Site Engineer 720 $ 72,942 $72,942
Office Engineer 1,440 $143,024 720 $ 72,942 $215,967
On-Site Technician 6,912 $ 700,247 $700,247
Other (admin. asst.) 2,880 $171,629 $171,629
DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST TOTAL
Quality Assurance Testing LS 1 $ 266,603 $266,603

12. Contingency

13. Site Specific Costs (explain)

5% of Total

Mobilization (10% of construction costs)

Waste Tire Facility
Materials Recovery Facility
Special Wastes

Leachate Management System Modification

Other: Bonds and Insurance (2% of construction costs)
Contingency for site specific costs (5%)

DEP FORM 82-701.900(28)
Effective January 6, 2010

Revised Ph |-Vl Cost Estimate 04.20.10.xis

Subtotal Professional Services: $1,813,615
Subtotal of 1-11 Above: $18,064,078

$903,204
Closing Cost Subtotal: $18,967,282

$1,531,302

$676,973

$306,260
$125,727

Subtotal Site Specific Costs:  $2,640,263
TOTAL CLOSING COSTS: $21,607,544

Page 5 of 9

4/20/2010



V. ANNUAL COST FOR LONG-TERM CARE

5 Years 20 Years
Other Years

See 62-701.600(1)a.1., 62-701.620(1), 62-701.630(3)a. and 62-701.730(11)b. F.A.C. for required term length. For landfills certified closed

(Check Term Length)

30 Years

and Department accepted, enter the remaining long-term care length as "Other" and provide years remaining.
** Cost estimates must be certified by a professional engineer (see Section Vi).

** Costs must be for a third party providing all material, equipment and labor which is at least at fair market value.

** In some cases, a price quote in support of individual item estimates may be required.
All items must be addressed. Attach a detailed explanation for all items mark not applicable (N/A)

SAMPLING
FREQUENCY NUMBER
DESCRIPTION __{(EVENT/YEAR) OF WELLS $/WELL/EVENT $/YEAR
1. Groundwater Monitoring [62-701.510(6), and {8)(a)]
Monthly 12
Quarterly 4 7 $ 985.36 $27,590
Semi-Annually 2 2 $ 985.36 $3,941
Annually 1
Subtotal Groundwater Monitoring: $31,532
2. Surface Water Monitoring [62-701.510(4), and {8)(b)]
Monthly 12
Quarterly 4
Semi-Annually 2 Included in Sections 7 and 8 Estimate.
Annually 1 _
Subtotal Surface Water Monitoring: $0
3. Gas Monitoring [62-701.400(10)]
Monthly 12
Quarterly 4 Included in Sections 7 and 8 Estimate.
Semi-Annually 2
Annually 1
Subtotal Gas Monitoring: $0
4. Leachate Monitoring [62-701.510(5), (6)(b) and 62-701.510(8)c]
Monthly 12
Quarterly 4
Semi-Annually 2
Annually 1 Included in Sections 7 and 8 Estimate.
Other (describe)
Subtotal Leachate Monitoring: $0
DEP FORM 62-701.800(28) Page 6 of 9
Effective January 6, 2010
Revised Ph I-V] Cost Estimate 04.20.10.xIs 4/20/2010




DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST ANNUAL COST
5. Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Maintenance
Maintenance
Collection Pipes LF 10,291 $ 0.16 $1,647
Sumps, Traps EA
Lift Stations EA
Cleaning LS $0
Tanks EA  Every 3 years 2 $  20,795.00 $13,863
Impoundments
Liner Repair SY
Sludge Removal cY
Aeration Systems
Floating Aerators EA
Spray Aerators EA
Disposal
Off-site 1000 gallon 15,439 $ 35.19 $543,298
(Include Transportation and Disposal) Subtotal LCS/Treatment System Maintenance: $558,808
DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST ANNUAL COS’
6. Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Operation
Operation Hours $/Hour Total
P.E. Supervisor HR
On-Site Engineer HR
Office Engineer HR
On-Site Technician HR
Matenials LS
Subtotal LCS/Treatment System Operation: $0
7. Maintenance of Groundwater Monitoring Wells
Monitoring Wells LF 1 $ 2,132.82 $2,133
Replacement EA
Abandonment EA -
Subtotal Groundwater Monitoring Well Maintenance: $2,133
DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST ANNUAL COST
8. Gas System Maintenance
Piping, Vents LE EA 30 $ 159.96 $4,799
Blowers EA
Flaring Units EA
Meters, Valves EA
Compressors EA
Flame Arrestors EA
Operation LS
Subtotal Gas System: $4,799
DEP FORM 62-701.800(28) Page 7 of 8
Effective January 6, 2010
Revised Ph |-VI Cost Estimate 04.20.10.xls 4/20/2010




DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST ANNUAL COST
9. Landscape Maintenance
Mowing AC 8 times per year 164 $ 26.66 $34,935
Fertilizer AC
Subtotal Landscape Maintenance: $34,935
10. Erosion Control & Cover Maintenance
Sodding Sy 26,427 $ 1.71 $45,190
Regrading AC 8.1 $ 3,191.93 $25,918
Liner Repair SY N/A
Clay cYy N/A
Subtotal Erosion Control and Cover Maintenance: $71,109
11. Storm Water Management System Maintenance
Conveyance Maintenance LS 1,274 $ 2.05 $2,611
Subtotal Storm Water System Maintenance: $2,611
12. Security System Maintenance
Fences LF Included in Sections 7 and 8 Estimate.
Gate(s) EA
Sign(s) EA
Subtotal Security System: $0
13. Utilities LS 1 $ 31,892.30 $31,892
Utilities Subtotal: $31,892
DESCRIPTION UNIT HOURS $/HOUR TOTAL
14. Administrative All administrative costs estimated by Jones Edmunds.
P.E. Supervisor HR 16 $ 135.43 $2,167
On-Site Engineer HR $0
Office Engineer HR $0
OnSite Technician HR 96 $ 101.31 $9,726
Other (2 equipment operators and 2 laborers) 8,320 $ 23.99 $199,597
Subtotal Administrative; $211,489
15. Contingency % of Total 0%
Subtotal Contingency: $0
DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST TOTAL
16. Site Specific Costs (explain) ' )
Impoundment Basin Operation and Disposal LS $21,328
Gas Monitoring Well Maintenance LS $4,266
Benchmark Maintenance LS $533

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)

E@‘?‘é‘@d’ ﬁﬁiﬂﬁ‘ %15[{ Estimate 04.20.10.xls

ANNUAL LONG-TERM CARE COST ($/Year):
NUMBER OF YEARS LONG-TERM CARE

TOTAL LONG-TERM CARE COST ($)

$975,535

30

$29,266,050

Page 8 of 9

4/20/2010



VI. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER
This is to certify that the Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of this solid waste management
facility, known as the Southeast County Landfill Phases I-VI | have been examined by me and found to conform to

Facility Name
engineering principles applicable to such facilities. In my professional judgment, the Cost Estimates are a true,
correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and long-term care of the facility and

comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other Department

of Environmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. It is understood that the Cost Estimates
shall be submitted to the Department annually, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701.630(4), F.A.C.

Signature

esithies
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VIl. SIGNATURE BY OWNER/OPERATOR

\@\7 M /OA
/ Signature of Applicant

Barry M. Boldissar, Director

Name and Title (please type)

boldissarb@hillsboroughcounty.org

E-Mail address (if available)

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective January 8, 2010

Mailing Address

Tampa, FL 33606

City, State, Zip Code

pstasis@jonesedmunds.com

E-Mail address (if available)

( 813 ) 258-0703
Telephone Number

P.0.Box 1110
Mailing Address

Tampa, FL 33601
City, State, Zip Code

( 813) 272-5680
Telephone Number

Page 8 of 9
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19-Apr-2010 15:34 Zimmer Equipment, Inc. 813-248-6539 1/1

- Zyimmer Eqmpmen’f Inc

2811 N 6274 Strwi: o S Fhonc 813-248-6524
Tampa, FL 33619 oﬁice@zeiés’i.’eom ' * Pax: 813-248-6539
PROPOSAL
SUBMITTED TO: Jones Edmunds DATE: April 19, 2010
324 South Hyde Park Ave Suite 250
Tampa, FL 33606 PHONE: 813-258-0733
ATTENTION: Jocelyn Morales Fax: 8132546860

Pathaen M. ELUS

WE HERERY SUBMIT OUR QUOTE FOR THE FOLLOWING:

Walking flgor transportation from South Bast County Landfill, Lithia, FL to TMR, Port of Tampa, Tampa
§9, ot a rate of § 8.25 per ton with a 21<4on minimuom,

Walking floor transportetion from Sowth East County Landfil|, Lithis, F1. fo Wheelabrator Ridge Energy,
Auburndale, FL at a rate of § 240,00 per Ioad.

Fuel sorcharge will be in accordanee with the Department of Energy’s (D.0.E.) east coast fael averags,

TERMS & CONDITIONS
1. Eguipment ordered not nsed will be priced on a cage-by-case basis,
2. Demurrage: 1/2 hour free Ioading and wnloading, $75.00 per hour thereafier.
3. Custoraer Is responsible for all applicable taxes.
4, Quote is good for 30 days from date of proposal.

®###4% PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN IF AGREED #+¢¢++

Payment to bo mads us follows: from date of invoice; pet 21 days
Al matrrisl i gosranteod 10 be s speotfied, Al work to be sompleted ia & substemtial
wo:knfmﬂkemmmdingmspmﬂmssubmmed,permnda:ﬂpmcﬁm

Operations

Any alteration or devistion from above spaclfications mvolving wxira costs will be
exeeuted anly npon vritten orders, and will besoms an extrn charge over and above
the estimate. Afl agreaments oontingent npon strikes, accidents, or delays beyond cur
vontrol, Note; Tiis propoesl may be withdrewa by us 0ot sceepted within 30 days

ACCEPTANCE OF PROFOBAL:

Date of Acceptanoa; Bignsture;
The shove prices, specifications and conditions e sttsfactory to goncmtor and are herchy eccepted by generator. Transporter is
htxebyautbmtoaoﬁwwmkaamﬂedabm Paysatnt will be viadé s specifivd sbove, Gengrator will b responsible for all
ﬁ)msesanﬂmsomhlemsﬁlfeesﬁmmadbyozonbehﬂfoﬂmnspmetasaxesultnfgenemtars failure to remit paynent 25
ghove. By my signature ahove, ] vartify that ] am an authorized corporate officer or duty authorized rapresentative of the
abowwfczmocdcumpany,mdﬂlatlhavethnauﬂ}oﬁtym agree fo the aceeptance of this proposel and to bind the above compeny o
the prines and enaditions stated heeeln
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Matt Ellis

From: Klepaczyk, Jerry [jklepaczyk@wm.com]
Sent:  Tuesday, April 20, 2010 10:03 AM

To: Matt Ellis

Subject: RE: Tire Disposal Pricing

Matt,

The charge for Shredded tires is $25.00/ton. The size specification is in the 3”X3” range.
Thanks

lerry

Sent: Tuesday, April 20, 2010 9:29 AM

To: Klepaczyk, Jerry
Subject: RE: Tire Disposal Pricing

Thank you Jerry. | apologize, but | actually thought of one more question after [ got off the phone with
you. Does your company accept shredded tires, and if so, what is the price (per ton)?

Thanks again.

Matthew M. Ellis, E.I.
Engineer Intern llI

Jones Edmunds & Associates, Inc.
324 S. Hyde Park Avenue, Suite 250
Tampa, FL 33606

Phone: 813.258.0703

Fax: 813.254.6860
www.jonesedmunds.com

¥

"The information contdained in this message and any file and/or attachment transmitted herewith are confidential and may be legally privileged. It is meant
solely for the private use of the intended addressee and must not be disclosed to or used by anyone other than the intended addressee. [fyou receive this
transmission By error, please immediately notify the sender by reply email and destroy the original tr ission and its attachments. E-mail tr ission
cannot be guarardeed to be secure or error free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete. The sender
therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the conlent of this ze, which arise as a result of e-mail transmission. [f verification
is required please request a hard-copy version. Although this e-mail is believed to be free of anp virus or other defect that might affect any computer
system in which it is received, it is the responsibility of the recipient to ensure that it is virus free.”

From: Klepaczyk, Jerry [mallto:jklepaczyk@wm.com]
Sent: Tuesday, April 20, 2010 9:29 AM

To: Matt Ellis

Subject: Tire Disposal Pricing

Matt,

Per our conversation, the cost/ton to dispose of waste tires (no rims) at Wheelabrator Ridge Energy is
$70.00/ton.

Jerry Klepaczyk
Sr. Plant Accountant

4/20/2010
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Wheelabrator Ridge Energy, Inc.
3131 K-Ville Ave.

Auburndale, FL 33823

(863) 665-2255 ext. 116

Fax: (863) 665-0400

Waste Management recycles enough paper every year to save 41 million trees. By not
printing this email, you can help save even more.

4/20/2010
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Matt Ellis

From: David Atkins [dave@keystoneexcavators.com]
Sent:  Tuesday, April 20, 2010 3:42 PM

To: Matt Ellis

Subject: Daily Rate for Loader/Operator

From: David Atkins [mailto: Dave@KeystoneExcavators.com ]
To: Matt Ellis , Jones Edmunds
Subject: Daily Rate for Loader/Operator

As a follow-up to our phone conversation, the cost for a Loader and Operator is

$ 700.9° per 8-Hour Day (We would work bythe Day, it would not
be cost-effective or feasible for us to work by the Hour).
And a move-in / transport charge of $ 750.9° (to travel to East Hillsborough County),
per Move-in

The Loader would be a Caterpillar 936, or industry equivalent, with aloading bucket
capacity of 3 Cubic Yards. This proposal would be the cost for loading of normal Fill Dirt,
Base, Rock or Trash materials.

Please get back tome if you need any more information on this proposal.

David Atkins

David Uthins

Keystone Excavators

371 Scarlet Blvd

Oldsmar, FL 34677

Phone 813 - 854 — 2342

Fax 813 - 854 - 2993

[mailto: Dave@KeystoneExcavators.com
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